

19-1328

---

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

---

CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC.,  
Defendant and 3rd-Party Plaintiff-Appellant,

—and—

TIMOTHY DUGAN; CACI INTERNATIONAL, INC.; L-3 SERVICES, INC.,  
Defendants,

—v.—

SUHAIL NAJIM ABDULLAH AL SHIMARI; SALAH HASAN NUSAIF JASIM  
AL-EJAILI; ASA'AD HAMZA HANFOOSH AL-ZUBA'E,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

—and—

TAHA YASEEN ARRAQ RASHID; SA'AD HAMZA HANTOOSH AL-  
ZUBA'E,  
Plaintiffs,

—and—

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; JOHN DOES 1-60,  
Third-Party Defendants.

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Amicus Supporting Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
CASE NO. 1:08-CV-00827 HON. LEONIE M. BRINKEMA

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* RETIRED MILITARY OFFICERS IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Lawrence S. Lustberg  
GIBBONS P.C.  
One Gateway Center  
Newark, NJ 07102  
(973) 596-4500  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. AS A MATTER OF LAW AND POLICY, THE FEDERAL INTEREST IN COMBATANT ACTIVITIES SHOULD NOT COVER CIVILIAN CONTRACTORS THAT ENGAGE IN PLAINLY UNLAWFUL CONDUCT.....	5
A. Under the Law of War, Civilian Contractors Cannot be Denominated Combatants.....	5
B. In the U.S. Military’s Expert Judgment, Civilian Contractors Should Not Be Treated as Combatants.....	9
C. U.S. And Military Law And Policy Clearly Prohibit The Torture, Cruel, Inhuman, And Degrading Treatment, And War Crimes Alleged In This Case.....	11
II. PRIVATE CIVILIAN CONTRACTORS LIKE CACI ARE NOT ENTITLED TO DERIVATIVE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY FOR UNLAWFUL ACTIVITY, INCLUDING TORTURE.....	13
A. Unlike Private Civilian Contractors, Members of the U.S. Armed Forces Are Subject to a System of Discipline, Training, and Accountability Which Is at the Core of the Military Chain of Command. ....	17
B. Exempting Civilian Contractors from Liability Provides Corporate Actors Unwarranted Impunity for Unlawful Activity, Including Torture.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 413 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	21, 22
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 324 F. Supp. 3d 668 (E.D. Va. 2018) .....	6
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 935 (E.D. Va. 2019) .....	16
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 147 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	11
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	28
<i>Austin Mun. Securities, Inc. v. NASD</i> , 757 F.2d 676 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	15
<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U.S. 137 (1953).....	19
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	15, 16
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	19
<i>Cunningham v. Gen. Dynamics Info. Tech., Inc.</i> , 888 F.3d 640 (4th Cir.) .....	16
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012).....	16, 27
<i>Gomez v. Campbell-Ewald Co.</i> , 768 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	17

*In re KBR, Inc., Burn Pit Litig.*,  
744 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2014) .....6, 15, 16

*Mangold v. Analytic Servs., Inc.*,  
77 F.3d 1442 (4th Cir. 1996) .....14, 15

*McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc.*,  
502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007) .....14

*Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy*,  
6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804) .....7, 8

*Pearson v. Callahan*,  
555 U.S. 223 (2009).....17

*Saleh v. Titan Corp.*,  
580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....6

*Smith v. Ray*,  
781 F.3d 95 (4th Cir. 2015) .....16, 18

*Tellier v. Fields*,  
280 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2000) .....17

*United States v. Brown*,  
348 U.S. 110 (1954).....18

*Westfall v. Erwin*,  
484 U.S. 292 (1988).....14

*In re World Trade Ctr. Disaster Site Litig.*,  
456 F. Supp. 2d 520 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....17

*Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Construction Co.*,  
309 U.S. 18 (1940).....15, 17

**Statutes**

10 U.S.C. § 801 .....12

10 U.S.C. § 890.....19

10 U.S.C. § 892.....21

10 U.S.C. § 893 .....	12
10 U.S.C. § 927 .....	12
10 U.S.C. § 934 .....	12
18 U.S.C. §§ 2340-2340B .....	13
18 U.S.C. § 2441 .....	13
18 U.S.C. § 3261 .....	28
28 U.S.C. § 2679(d) .....	14
28 U.S.C. § 2680(j) .....	3, 5, 24
28 U.S.C. § 2860(j) .....	9

### **Other Authorities**

Andrew Ross Sorkin, <i>L-3 to Acquire Titan, Expanding Share of Military Market</i> , N.Y. Times, Jun. 5, 2005 .....	25
Army, <i>Field Manual 27-10: The Law of Land Warfare</i> (July 18, 1956, updated July 15, 1976).....	5, 6, 10
Army, <i>Field Manual 101-5: Staff Organization and Operations</i> (May 31, 1997) .....	21
Ben Nuckols, <i>Abu Ghraib Probe Didn't Go Far Enough</i> , Army Times, Jan. 13, 2008 .....	19
<i>Blackwater Changes Its Name to Xe</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 13, 2009.....	25
<i>Blackwater USA: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Oversight and Gov't Reform</i> , 110th Cong. 59 (2007) .....	25
David Isenberg, Cato Institute (via DefenseNews.com) June 29, 2009, <a href="https://bit.ly/2HeWGxR">https://bit.ly/2HeWGxR</a> .....	23, 26
Deborah Hastings, <i>Iraq Contractors Accused in Shootings</i> , Wash. Post, Aug. 11, 2007 .....	26

Eric Schmitt, <i>Iraq Abuse Trial is Again Limited to Lower Ranks</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 23, 2006.....	19, 20
Eric Schmitt & Kate Zernike, <i>Abuse Convictions in the Abu Ghraib Prison Abuse Cases, Ordered by Date</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 22, 2006 .....	19
Frederick Stein, <i>Have We Closed the Barn Door Yet? A Look at the Current Loopholes in the Military Extraterritorial Jurisdiction Act</i> , 27 Hou. J. Int'l L. 579 (2005) .....	28
<i>Geneva Conventions for the Protection of War Victims: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on Foreign Relations</i> , 84th Cong., 1st Sess. (1955).....	7
Guido Calabresi, <i>The Cost of Accidents</i> (1970).....	26
Jennifer K. Elsea, Cong. Research Serv., <i>Private Security Contractors in Iraq and Afghanistan: Legal Issues</i> (Jan. 17, 2010), <a href="http://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/natsec/R40991.pdf">http://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/natsec/R40991.pdf</a> .....	28
Joint Chiefs of Staff, <i>Joint Publication 4-0: Doctrine for Logistic Support of Joint Operations</i> , V-8 (2000).....	22
Laura A. Dickinson, <i>Torture and Contract</i> , 37 Case W. Res. J. Int'l L. 267 (2006) .....	20
Nathan Hodge, <i>Company Once Known as Blackwater Ditches Xe for Yet Another New Name</i> , Wall St. J., Dec. 12, 2011, <a href="https://on.wsj.com/2JwIt0G">https://on.wsj.com/2JwIt0G</a> .....	25
Ronald W. Reagan National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2005, Pub. L. No. 108-375, § 1092, 118 Stat. 2069 (2004).....	20
Steven Paul Cullen, <i>Out of Reach: Improving the System to Deter and Address Criminal Acts Committed by Contractor Employees Accompanying Armed Forces Abroad</i> , 38 Pub. Cont. L.J. 509 (2009).....	29
Sudrasan Ragahavan & Thomas E. Ricks, <i>Private Security Put Diplomats, Military at Odds</i> , Wash. Post, Sept. 26, 2007 .....	26

U.N. Comm. Against Torture, <i>Second Periodic Reports of the States Parties Due in 1999: United States of America</i> , at 80, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/48/Add.3 (May 6, 2005) .....	20, 22
U.S. law. <i>The Paquette Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	7
Victor Hansen, <i>Creating and Improving Legal Incentives for Law of War Compliance</i> , 42 New Eng. L. Rev. 247 (2008) .....	20
W. Paige Keeton, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Prosser and Keeton on Torts</i> § 4 (5th ed. 1984) .....	26, 27
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 28.1(e)(2).....	34
Fed. R. App. P. 29(d) .....	34
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....	34
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....	34
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) .....	34
<b>Regulations</b>	
48 C.F.R. § 252.225-7040(b)(3)(iii) .....	27
73 Fed. Reg. 16,764, 16,767 (Mar. 31, 2008).....	27
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	18
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	7
